## 7

# 1 \$115.00

### S TO

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mulberry Thai Silks		04/24/2008	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PVH Superba/Insignia Neckwear, Inc.	
Street Address:	200 Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10016	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2681354	Z ZIGGURAT
Registration Number:	2681353	ZIGGURAT
Registration Number:	2728174	TIES TO AMERICA
Registration Number:	2725018	TIES TO NATURE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)218-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-218-2584
Email: khogan@fchs.com
Correspondent Name: Kristin Hogan

Address Line 1: 30 Rockefeller Plaza

Address Line 2: 38th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10014

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin Hogan
Signature:	/kristin hogan/

900105065 REEL: 003766 FRAME: 0379

Date:	04/25/2008
Total Attachments: 7 source=omnibus assignment#page1.tif source=omnibus assignment#page2.tif source=omnibus assignment#page3.tif source=omnibus assignment#page4.tif source=omnibus assignment#page5.tif	
source=omnibus assignment#page6.tif source=omnibus assignment#page7.tif	

**EXECUTION COPY** 

WORLDWIDE OMNIBUS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Dated April 24, 2008

WHEREAS, MULBERRY THAI SILKS, INC., a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the State of California, having its principal place of business at 880

Harbour Way South, Richmond, California 94804 (the "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title

and interest to certain intellectual property; and

WHEREAS, PVH SUPERBA/INSIGNIA NECKWEAR, INC., a corporation

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of

business at 200 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10016 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of

acquiring the intellectual property owned by Assignor and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which

is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee all

right, title and interest, in and to all of the following owned by Assignor (i) all trademarks,

service marks, trade dress, logos, trade names, domain names, web-sites, brand names and

corporate names and including all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications,

registrations and renewals in connection therewith, (ii) all inventions and designs (whether

patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), all improvements thereto, and

all patents, patent applications, and patent disclosures, together with all reissuances,

continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions and reexaminations thereof, (iii) all

protectable subject matter under U.S. copyright law, including, but not limited to, artwork,

photographs and advertising and promotional materials, computer software (excluding "off the

shelf' software programs and the licenses therefor) and all copyrights and all applications,

registrations and renewals in connection therewith, (iv) all trade secrets and confidential business

NYC01\_84289846\_4\_061650\_84429 4/24/2008 3:56 PM

information (including ideas, research and development, know-how, formulas, compositions,

manufacturing and production processes and techniques, technical data, designs, drawings,

specifications, fabrications, patterns, customer and supplier lists, pricing and cost information

and all rights of privacy and publicity, (v) all other proprietary rights in the foregoing, and (vi)

all copies and tangible embodiments of the foregoing (in whatever form or medium, including

historical and retrospective data, materials and objects) (the "Intellectual Property"), including,

without limitation, the Intellectual Property, identified and described on Schedule A annexed

hereto. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers the goodwill symbolized by and

associated with the business conducted under or in connection with the Intellectual Property, all

income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the

Intellectual Property, and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue,

counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property

and the rights thereto.

The Assignor acknowledges and confirms that the Assignee shall, in any event, be

deemed hereunder and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Worldwide Omnibus

Assignment of Trademarks, Copyrights and Other Intellectual Property (this "Omnibus

Assignment"), to be the owner of the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the

owner of the Intellectual Property annexed hereto as Schedule A.

Following the execution of this Omnibus Assignment and at the Assignee's

reasonable request, the Assignor shall provide the Assignee with whatever reasonable assistance

is required in the preparation of all other assignment documents necessary to confirm and effect

the assignment and transfer to the Assignee of all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in the

Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, all the applications and registrations set forth

NYC01\_84289846\_4\_061650\_84429 4/24/2008 3:56 PM

in the annexed Schedule A, and all related goodwill. At the request of the Assignee, the

Assignor shall execute, and shall designate a responsible person (as applicable) who shall in the

future, timely execute and deliver (following receipt of the payment for the costs thereof) all

such assignment documents to the Assignee. Until such time as all of the assignments of the

Intellectual Property set forth in Schedule A annexed hereto are duly recorded with the

responsible government offices in the countries set forth in Schedule A, the Assignor

acknowledges and confirms that the Assignee shall, in any event, be deemed hereunder and in

accordance with the terms and conditions of this Omnibus Assignment, to be the owner of such

Intellectual Property.

If it shall be necessary to record this Omnibus Assignment, or other confirmatory

documentation, or in the event that any of the Intellectual Property shall become due for any

maintenance filings or other recordations, the Assignor shall likewise cooperate with the

Assignee's requests and hereby consents and grants to the Assignee the right to take whatever

action is necessary, in the Assignee's judgment, and at the Assignee's expense, to maintain and

enforce all common law rights, registrations and other filings worldwide. At the Assignee's

request and expense, the Assignor shall execute and deliver to the Assignee all such other

individual assignments and other documents as may be required to confirm the transfer of the

Intellectual Property in each country, which assignments or other documents shall be in a form

recordable in the responsible government offices in each specified country.

Nothing herein contained is intended to or shall expand, diminish or supersede in

any way the covenants, representations and warranties of the parties set forth in the Asset

Purchase Agreement dated April 24, 2008 to which Assignor and Assignee are parties (the

"Purchase Agreement"). In the event that any provision of this Omnibus Assignment is

NYC01\_84289846\_4\_061650\_84429 4/24/2008 3:56 PM

construed to conflict with a provision of the Purchase Agreement, the provision in the Purchase

Agreement shall be deemed to be controlling. For the avoidance of doubt, and without limiting

the generality of the foregoing, any liability of Assignor or Assignee under this Omnibus

Assignment shall be subject to the limitations set forth in Article VI of the Purchase Agreement.

NYC01\_84289846\_4\_061650\_84429 4/24/2008 3:56 PM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Worldwide Omnibus Assignment of Trademarks, Copyrights and Other Intellectual Property to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

MULBERRY THAI SILKS, INC.

Name: Henry Jacobson
Title: Chief Executive Officer

PVH SUPERBA/INSIGNIA NECKWEAR, INC.

By:\_\_ Name: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Worldwide Omnibus Assignment of Trademarks, Copyrights and Other Intellectual Property to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

MULBERRY THAI SILKS, INC.

PVH SUPERBA/INSIGNIA NECKWEAR, INC.

#### SCHEDULE A

#### **Intellectual Property**

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	REG/APP NO.	GOODS
Z ZIGGURAT (Stylized)	U.S.	Reg. No. 2,681,354	Neckwear
ZIGGURAT	U.S.	Reg. No. 2,681,353	Neckwear
TIES TO AMERICA	U.S.	Reg. No. 2,728,174	Neckwear
TIES TO NATURE	U.S.	Reg. No. 2,725,018	Neckwear

COPYRIGHTS		····
Report Track: Version 2.5.1	TXu001045925 (2002)	
ReportTrack Reports: Version 2.5.1	TXu00111690 (2002)	
RetailCentric	TXu001153519 (2002)	·····
SalesTrack: Version 2/6/5	TXu001045132 (2002)	

NYC01\_84289846\_4\_061650\_84429 4/24/2008 3:56 PM

**RECORDED: 04/25/2008**